
Page 1 of 1 

Kimberley Pena 

From: Kimberley Pena 

Sent: Wednesday, October 13,20103:46 PM 

To: John Slemkewicz 

Cc: Mary Macko; Katie Ely; Carol Purvis; Mark Cicchetti; Mary Anne Helton; Lisa Bennett; Ann Cole 

Subject: RE: Docket Nos. 080677-EI & 090130-EI, Item No. 14 

Per this e-mail, we will place the recommendation filed on 10/08/2010 (DN 08423-10) in the 10/26/2010 
Commission Conference. 

From: John Slemkewicz 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2010 3:16 PM 
To: Carol Purvis; Mark Cicchetti; Mary Anne Helton; Lisa Bennett 
Cc: Mary Macko; Katie Ely; Kimberley Pena 
Subject: RE: Docket Nos. 080677-EI & 090130-EI, Item No. 14 

It will be on the 10/26/10 Agenda. The events have already been updated in eMS. Same 
recommendation (also ON 10041 O-EI) 

From: Carol Purvis 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2010 3:03 PM 
To: John Slemkewicz; Mark Cicchetti; Mary Anne Helton; Lisa Bennett 
Cc: Mary Macko; Katie Ely; Kimberley Pena; Carol Purvis 
Subject: Docket Nos. 080677-EI & 090130-EI, Item No. 14 

At the October 12, 2010 Commission Conference, the Commissioners deferred Docket Nos. 080677-EI 
& 
090130-EI, Item No. 14 to the October 26,2010 Commission Conference. 

Please advise immediately if this item is to be placed on the October 26,2010 Conference agenda, and 
if the same recommendation will be used or if a new one will be filed. 

If the recommendation is to be placed on a conference agenda other than the October 26,2010, please 
file a revised CASR with Katie Ely by Friday, October 15, 2009. 

[ 8 5 7 2 OCT 13 ~ 

10/13/2010 



REVISED 

:QState of Florida 
fT! 
(')fUblicJi~ Q!nmmhmixtrrg !-n 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER. 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOU~ I ",:::

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 ,." ::.~ co IT; 


;oc.n .--, 

.." y. 	 ;A(/') , 

_________________________________________________________________ U)-lVI-~-lVI-()-It-~-~-J)-lJ-lVI- ~ ::z: -n 
_	 -;: v 

~ () 

DATE: October 8, 2010 


TO: 
 Office ofCommission Clerk (Cole) ~,?/ f/ e~ \) !~ 
FROM: 	 Division of Economic Regulation (SlemkeWlcz. ci~i:etti. Draper, P. Lbe, Lester) ~ 

Office of the General Counsel (Kiser, Helton, Be~~r fZ ~ 
RE: 	 Docket No. 080677-EI - Petition for increase i~y FI~rida Power & Light A" ,,' 

Company. UY\ 

Docket No. 090130-EI - 2009 depreciation and dismantlement study by Florida 
Power & Light Company. 

AGENDA: 	 10/12/10 - Regular Agenda - Decision on Stipulation and Settlement - Interested 

Parties May Participate 


COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Argenziano, Edgar, Skop 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Skop 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Take up before Docket No. 100410-EI 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\ECR\WP\080677·090130.RCM.DOC 

iftJi-

Case Background 

On March 17, 2010, the Conunission issued Order No. PSC-10-01S3-FOF Granting in 
Part and Denying in Part, Florida Power and Light Company's Request for a Penn anent Rate 
Increase and Setting Depreciation and Dismantlement Rates and Schedules (Final Order) in 
Docket Nos. 080677-EI and 090 130-EI. The Final Order was issued as a result of the 
Conunission's vote on Florida Power & Light Company's (FPL or Company) revenue 
requirements and rates at the Conunission's January 13 and January 29, 2010, Special Agenda 
Conferences. The Final Order was a culmination of the rate case proceedings which conunenced 

Dat. 23 OCT -6 £ 




Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130-EI 
Date: October 8,2010 

on March 18, 2009, with the filing of a petition for a permanent rate increase by FPL. While the 
Office of Public Counsel (OPC), the Office of the Attorney General (AG), the Florida Industrial 
Power Users Group (FIPUG), The Florida Retail Federation (FRF), the Florida Association for 
Fairness in Rate Making (AFFIRM), the Federal Executive Agencies (FEA), South Florida 
Hospital and Healthcare Association (SFHHA), the Associated Industries of Florida CAlF), the 
City of South Daytona, Florida (South Daytona), the LB.E.W. System Council U-4 (SCU-4), the 
FPL Employees Intervenors (Employee Intervenors), Thomas Saporito (Saporito). and Richard 
Unger (Unger) intervened in this proceeding, only FPL, OPC, FIPUG, SFHHA, and Saporito 
filed post-decision motions. 

On April 1, 2010, both FPL and FIPUG filed Motions for Reconsideration. FPL included 
in its motion a Motion for Clarification. On April 8, 2010, OPC, SFHHA, and FIPUG filed 
responses to FPL's Motion for Reconsideration and for Clarification. On that same date, FPL 
filed a response to FIPUG's Motion for Reconsideration. On April 15,2010, FPL filed a Motion 
for Leave to File Response to SFHHA's Response to FPL's Motion for Reconsideration and 
Clarification. On July 22, 2010, staff filed its recommendation on the Motions for 
Reconsideration. At the August 17, 2010 Agenda Conference, the Commission voted to deny 
staff's recommendation on one issue of the recommendation on Motions for Reconsideration 
(Issue 2 regarding fuel clause over-recoveries). Consideration of the remaining issues was 
deferred to the August 31, 2010 Agenda Conference. 

On August 20, 2010, FPL filed an Agreed Motion for Approval of Settlement Agreement 
to resolve all of the outstanding matters in Docket Nos. 080677-EI and 090130-EI. The 
signatories to the Stipulation and Settlement (Stipulation) are FPL, OPC, AG, FIPUG, FRF, 
SFHHA, FEA, and AIF (Joint Movants). Staff withdrew its recommendation on the 
reconsideration requests upon receipt of the Stipulation. The Stipulation will not affect the 
Commission's vote on Issue 2. On August 26,2010, staff sent data requests to all parties seeking 
clarification of certain aspects of the Stipulation. The responses were filed in the docket file on 
September 7 and 8, 2010, and are available for review. 

On January 19, 2010, Saporito, who withdrew from the docket three days prior to the 
Prehearing Conference, filed a petition for a base rate proceeding, asking that the Commission 
use the evidentiary record from this docket to reach a different decision. Since Saporito's 
petition was filed after the Commission's decision setting forth the revenue requirements, his 
petition is addressed in this recommendation. With respect to Saporito's petition, a petition such 
as Saporito's must comply with Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Failure 
to comply with the rule should result in dismissal of the petition, without prejudice. 

This recommendation addresses the Stipulation and Saporito's petition. The Commission 
has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Chapter 366, Florida Statutes, (F.S.), including 
Sections 366.041, 366.06, 366.07, and 366.076, F.S. 

-2­

.._-_.... _---­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130-EI 
Date: October 8, 2010 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue A: Should the Commission grant the Joint Petition to Assign Settlement Agreement to the 
Full Commission for Decision? 

Recommendation: Yes. Pursuant to Section 350.01(6), Florida Statutes (F.S.), the full 
Commission should consider whether to approve the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement. The 
full Commission should also consider whether to approve Mr. Saporito's base rate petition. 
(Kiser, Helton, Bennett) 

Staff Analysis: On October 8, 20 I 0, the Commission staff filed its recommendation regarding 
the proposed Stipulation and Settlement Agreement and Mr. Saporito's base rate petition. The 
recommendation cover page shows that a panel consisting of Commissioners Argenziano, Edgar, 
and Skop are to decide these two issues. 

The Motion 

On October 5, 20 I 0, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC). the Attorney General (AG). the 
Florida Industrial Power Users Group (FIPUG), the Florida Retail Federation (FRF). the Federal 
Executive Agencies (FEA). and the South Florida Hospital and Healthcare Association (SFHHA) 
(referred to herein collectively as Intervenors) filed a loint Petition to Assign Settlement 
Agreement to the Full Commission for Decision. In their petition. the Intervenors state that on 
August 20, 20 I O. Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) and the Intervenors requested the 
Commission to approve a Stipulation and Settlement, approval of which would resolve all issues 
in Docket Nos. 080677-EI and 090130-EI. The Intervenors state that their motion requesting the 
full Commission to decide whether to approve the Settlement Agreement is guided by section 
350.01(6). F.S .. which provides: 

A majority of the commissioners may determine that the full commission shall sit 
in any proceeding. The public counselor a person regulated by the Public Service 
Commission and substantially affected by a proceeding may file a petition that the 
proceeding be assigned to the full commission. Within 15 days of receipt by the 
commission of any petition or application. the full commission shall dispose of 
such petition by majority vote and render a written decision thereon prior to 
assignment of less than the full commission to a proceeding. In disposing of such 
petition, the commission shall consider the overall general public interest and 
impact of the pending proceeding, including but not limited to the following 
criteria: the magnitude of a rate filing, including the number of customers affected 
and the total revenues requested: the services rendered to the affected public; the 
urgency of the requested action: the needs of the .consuming public and the utility; 
value of service involved; the effect on consumer relations. regulatory policies, 
conservation, economy. competition. public health, and safety of the area 
involved. If the petition is denied, the commission shall set forth the grounds for 
denial. 

-3­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130-EI 
Date: October 8, 2010 

The Intervenors contend that the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement provides 
assurance to customers that through the end of 2012 they will continue to receive important 
benefits provided by Commission Order No PSC-IO-0153-FOF-EI, issued March 17.2010 (the 
Commission's decision in FPL's last rate case). According to the Intervenors, one of the benefits 
from the last case was that the Commission set FPL's authorized return on equity at a range of 
9% to 11% in recognition of the cost to FPL of acquiring capital that prevails under current 
economic conditions. The Intervenors believe that these same difficult economic conditions, as 
well as the related low risks currently faced by FPL, persist today with no near term end in siiht. 
The Intervenors contend that the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement will ensure that FPL's 
actual earnings remain within the range set by the Commission. The Intervenors assert that 
similarly, the base rates approved by the Commission will continue through the end of 2012 if 
the Commission approves the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement. The Intervenors contend 
that without the agreement, there is a significant possibility that FPL would seek to raise rates 
again before the end of2012 by filing a new petition for an increase in base rates. 

Intervenors believe that consideration of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement will 
be among the most important decisions facing the Commission during the next two years. 
According to the Intervenors, the decision will affect all 4.5 million customers of FPL, and the 
monetary impact of the decision could easily amount to hundreds of millions of dollars. 
Intervenors assert that it is in the public interest to assign this matter to the full Commission 
because of the significance and impact of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement. The 
Intervenors assert that it is fully appropriate that the two newest Commissioners be included in 
this important decision regarding the settlement because the impacts of the settlement will be 
realized during their terms. 

The Intervenors report that recently the full Commission approved a joint motion for 
approval of a stipulation and settlement agreement concerning Tampa Electric Company 
(TECO). Intervenors state that stipUlation and settlement agreement resolved all issues pending 
in Docket No. 090368-EI (In re: Review of the continuing need and costs associated with 
Tampa Electric Company's 5 Combustion Turbines and Big Bend Rail Facility) and all issues in 
the appeal of the TECO rate case Final Order and Order on Reconsideration. According to the 
Intervenors. all Commissioners, including Commissioners Graham and Brise. participated in that 
decision, even though Commissioners Graham and Brise had not been appointed at the time of 
the TECO rate case Final Order or at the time of the Order on Reconsideration. The Intervenors 
argye that just as it was appropriate for Commissioners Graham and Brise to participate in the 
decision regarding the TECO settlement. these two CommissionerS should participate in the 
decision regarding the FPL settlement. The Intervenors conclude that the two new 
Commissioners' participation in the decision on the FPL settlement agreement will be consistent 
with the manner in which the Commission handled the TECO settlement agreement. 

The Intervenors point out that the Commission Staff have opened Docket No. 100410-EI 
for the purpose of addressing the issue of potential overearnings by FPL. The Intervenors state 
that this new docket has been assigned to the full Commission. Intervenors contend that the 
interrelationship of the settlement agreement to the potential overearnings issue provides an 
additional reason why the Settlement Agreement. like the new overearnings docket, Docket No. 
10041O-EI. should be decided by the full Commission. 

-4­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130-EI 
Date: October 8, 20 I 0 

Staff Analysis 

Legal staff agrees with the Intervenors that the full Commission should consider the 
Stipulation and Settlement Agreement. Section 350.01 (6). F.S.. and Section 2.05(8)(3), 
Administrative Procedures Manual (APM), describe what is to be considered in detennining 
whether the full Commission should sit in a proceeding. The Commission should consider: 

[T]he overall general public interest and impact of the pending proceeding. 
including but not limited to the following criteria: the magnitude of a rate filing. 
including the number of customers affected and the total revenues requested; the 
services rendered to the affected pUblic; the urgency of the requested action; the 
needs of the consuming public and the utility; value of service involved; the effect 
on consumer relations; regulatory policies. conservation, economy. competition, 
public health. and safety of the area involved. 

Section 350.01(6), F.S.; Section 2.05(B)(4)(c), APM. 

As stated by the Intervenors. the decision will affect 4.5 million FPL customers. Staff 
agrees with the Intervenors that the monetary impact of the decision could amount to hundreds of 
millions of dollars. The two newest Commissioners should be included in the decision because 
the policies that may be established by approval of the asreement will be realized during their 
tenns. 

Legal staff believes that the decision to approve or reject the Stipulation and Settlement 
agreement will have policy implications that the Commission will be applying over the next 
several years. For instance. if the Stipulation and Settlement agreement is approved. there is a 
limitation on the ability of the parties. including OPC. to seek a rate case until 2012. If the 
Stipulation and Settlement Agreement is rejected, the Commission may see a new rate case prior 
to 2012. If approved, the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement allows for the inclusion of an 
electric generation facility through the capacity cost recovery clause with rate impacts 
commencing with the 2011 fuel factor. This means that the Commission would deal with the 
effects of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement in the current fuel cost recovery clause 
proceeding. If the StipUlation and Settlement Agreement is rejected. West County Unit 3 will be 
in service in 2011. and FPL may be in a position to seek recovery of those costs in a limited or 
full rate proceeding. The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement also has implications that may 
affect the overearnings recommendation also being considered by the Commission in Docket No. 
100410-EI. 

According to the Public Service Commission's General Counsel the Stipulation and 
Settlement Agreement (and Mr. Saporito's base rate petition) are the type of issues the 
Legislature intended the full Commission to handle. It is the opinion of the General Counsel that 
the Legislature designed the( Commission to have a five-Commissioner panel as the appropriate 
resource to handle large-scale cases such as the docket at issue. As a state Senator. Mr. Kiser 
was instrumental in developing and passing Se(ction 350.01. F.S .. and, thus, has special insight as 
to the intent of this statute. Mr. Kiser states that the legislature intended the full Commission be 

·5­



Docket Nos. 080677-E1, 090130-E1 
Date: October 8, 2010 

involved in rate cases of the type that is currently before the Commission. Mr. Kiser's opinion is 
that Commission panels were intended for dockets that involve smaller. less complex issues. In 
the opinion of the General Counsel, having more Commissioners with varied and contrasting 
areas of expertise are needed to reach the types of decisions posed by the questions raised in the 
Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, as well as the petition by Mr. Saporito. 

In conclusion, legal staff recommends that the Commission grant the Intervenor's Joint 
Petition to Assign Settlement Agreement to the Full Commission for Decision. Staff 
recommends that the fun Commission also vote on Mr. Saporito's Petition for Base Rate 
Proceeding. 

-6­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130-EI 
Date: October 8,2010 

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve the proposed Stipulation and Settlement? 

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should approve the proposed Stipulation and 
Settlement. (Slemkewicz, Draper, Lester, Cicchetti, P. Lee, Bennett) 

Staff Analysis: The Joint Movants have proffered the proposed Stipulation (Attachment 1) as a 
complete resolution of all matters pending in Docket Nos. 080677-EI and 090l30-EI. The major 
elements contained in the Stipulation are: 

• 	 Current base rates frozen through the last billing cycle in December 2012 
unless return on equity falls below 9.00 percent. (Paragraphs 1 and 6) 

• 	 Recovery of stonn damage costs and stonn damage reserve replenishment 
(not to exceed $4.00/1,000 kilowatt-hour (kWh) monthly for residential 
customers) will begin, on an interim basis, 60 days following the filing of 
a petition. (paragraph 3) 

• 	 Recovery of the West County Unit 3 non-fuel revenue requirements equal 
to the projected fuel savings associated with the operation of the unit until 
the next base rate proceeding. The recovery will be accomplished through 
the capacity cost recovery clause. (paragraph 5) 

• 	 Discretion to amortize the theoretical depreciation reserve surplus up to 
$267 million each calendar year in 2010, 2011, and 2012, not to exceed a 
total of$776 million. (Paragraph 7) 

The proposed Stipulation consists of 11 paragraphs of agreement among the Joint 
Movants. Staff believes that several of the paragraphs merit comment or clarification. These are 
as follows: 

ParalIraoh 3: Paragraph 3 addresses stonn damage cost recovery. After 60 days 
following the filing of a petition seeking recovery of stonn damage costs, the Joint Movants have 
agreed that FPL will be allowed to implement, on an interim basis, a monthly stonn cost 
recovery surcharge of up to $4.0011,000 kWh on residential customer bills based on a 12-month 
recovery period. If the stonn costs exceed that level, any additional costs will be recovered in a 
subsequent year(s) as detennined by the Commission. However, if FPL incurs stonn damage in 
excess of $800 million, FPL reserves the right to petition the Commission to increase the initial 
12-month recovery above the $4.00/1,000 kWh level. The Joint Movants have also agreed that 
FPL's earnings level will not be an issue at the time any request for stonn damage cost recovery 
is made. 

As reflected in Order No. PSC-IO-0153-FOF-EI, FPL is no longer authorized to make 
any accruals to the storm damage reserve. Paragraph 3 also allows FPL to use the surcharge to 
replenish its stonn damage reserve to the level as of the implementation date of the Stipulation if 
it is totally depleted. It is estimated that the stonn damage reserve level as of the implementation 
date will be approximately $201 million. Based on the $4.0011,000 kWh monthly cap for 

-7­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130-EI 
Date: October 8, 20 I 0 

residential customers, the annual amount of the surcharge would be $220 million for residential 
customers and a total of $377 million for all ofFPL's customers in the event ofa major stonn. 

Paragraph 4: Paragraph 4 addresses recovery of the costs of capital projects or other 
costs not currently recovered in base rates through various cost recovery clauses. According to 
FPL and the intervenors. this paragraph does not preclude or prevent FPL from petitioning for 
cost recovery through a clause for capital projects not currently recovered in base rates. Staff 
notes that, while the stipulation "freezes" base rates, it allows flexibility for FPL to petition for 
recovery of base rate costs through various cost recovery clauses. Staff further notes that the 
Commission's review of such petitions would be on a case-by-case basis and that intervenors can 
oppose any such petition. 

Examples of costs for which FPL could request recovery through a cost recovery clause 
would be incremental cybersecurity costs (capacity clause), the cost of projects not included in 
base rates and which result in fuel savings (fuel clause), and the cost of environmental 
compliance equipment and qualifYing solar projects (environmental clause). Further, new or 
atypical costs imposed by an authorized governmental entity could be considered for recovery 
through a cost recovery clause. An example of cost which FPL could not recover through a 
clause would be increases in typical capital costs such as investment in transmission assets. 

Paragraph 5: Under Paragraph 5, FPL would be allowed to collect annually through the 
capacity cost recovery clause that portion of the annual revenue requirement associated with 
West County Unit 3 (WEC 3) that equals the projected annual fuel savings. The EHlfU:laI fS¥SB'l:te 
feqwl'eft1eftt wo'l:tld be based on the projeeted eosts Hi tae need deteFffliftatioB+ aej'l:tstea fof the 
~ 0.00 pefEleftt ROB a'l:ttliorized in this doeket. According to the Stipulation, the fuel savings 
amount would be calculated by modeling FPL's system with and without the addition of West 
Co\:lflty Unit aWEC 3. The applicable fuel price forecast would be the same forecast that is used 
to calculate FPL's fuel factors in the fuel and purchased power cost recovery proceeding. It 
should be noted that the amount of the West Coooty Unit ;, WEC 3 revenue requirements 
recovered from the ratepayers will be based solely on the projected amount of fuel savings. 
Regardless of the subsequent actual amount of fuel savings, no adjustment would be made to the 
revenue requirement recovered through the capacity cost recovery clause for any difference 
between the projected and actual amounts of fuel savings. The calculation of fuel savings can be 
reviewed and contested by the intervenors. In addition. according to FPL, the revenue 
requirements for West Ce'lH'lty UBit 3 WEC 3 for 2011 and 2012 would exceed the fuel savings. 
However, only the amount equal to the projected fuel savings would be passed through the 
capacity cost recovery clause. 

In Paragraph 5(b)' the Stipulation specifies that the projected non-fuel annual revenue 
requirements associated with WEe 3 will reflect the costs upon which the cumulative present 
value revenue requirements were predicated. and pursuant to which a need determination was 
granted by the Commission in Order No. PSC-08-0591-FOF-EI,2 as adjusted by the application 

~ Orser Ne. PSC {lg (I$91 FOF BI, issued Septemeer 12, 200B, ia Deeket Ne. QSQ2Q3 BI, mFe: Petitjaa ta 
deteFHlme Beed fer West Ceaaty I!.Bergy CeRter Uftit 3 eleetrieel ,ewer slam, 2)' FleAse pe'l,rer &5 Light Cempaay. 
2 Issued Smtember 12.2008, in Docket No, 080203-EI. In re: Petition to determine need for West County Energy 
Center Unit 3 electrical power plant. by Florida Power & Light Company. 

- 8 ­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090 130-EI 
Date: October 8, 2010 

of a 10.00 percent return on equity (ROE) in lieu of the ROE that was used in the detennination 
of need proceeding. According to FPL, the application of a 10.00 percent ROE as specified by 
Paragraph 5(b) results in an overall cost of capital of 8.42 percent. In the Final Order. the 
Commission approved an overall cost of capital of6.65 percent. The 2011 revenue requirements 
for WEC 3 based on the cost of capital prescribed in the Stipulation is approximately $14.3 
million greater than the revenue requirements for WEC 3 based on the cost of capital approved in 
the Final Order.3 

The fuel savings would be passed on to the ratepayers through the fuel clause on an 
energy, or kWh basis, while the revenue requirement would be collected through the capacity 
cost recovery clause, on a demand, or kilowatt (kW) basis. While on a total retail basis there 
would be no impact from including West COtiinty Uait 3 WEC 3, various rate classes will see 
slightly different bill impacts depending on their energy versus demand consumption. For 
example, the residential class typically places more demand on the system when compared to 
their energy consumption. Thus, the revenue requirement amount allocated to the residential 
class in the capacity cost recovery clause would be greater than the corresponding fuel savings 
amount allocated to the residential class in the fuel clause. In response to Staffs Data Request, 
FPL projects the 1,000 kWh residential bill to be $100.45 for the period January through May 
2011, prior to the inclusion of West Cotmty Uftit 3 WEC 3 in rates. For the period June through 
December 2011, after the inclusion of West COtlftty Unit 3 WEC 3, FPL projects the 1,000 kWh 
residential bill to be $100.61, or $0.16 higher (including gross receipts tax). Conversely, 
industrial customers, who are typically large energy users, are expected to see a slight reduction 
in their bills as a result of the fuel savings attributable to West CoHHty Uftit 3 WEC 3. 

Paragraph 6: Under Paragraph 6, FPL can petition the Commission to amend its base 
rates if its actual, adjusted earned ret\:Jm Oft etlwty tROE~ falls below 9 percent, per its monthly 
earnings surveillance report (ESR), during the tenn of the Stipulation. The Company can 
petition the Commission to amend base rates in a general rate proceeding or a limited 
proceeding. Likewise, any party can petition the Commission to review FPL's base rates if the 
Company's actual, adjusted earned ROE exceeds 11 percent, as reported on the Company's 
monthly ESR, during the tenn of the Stipulation. For May and June 2010, FPL reported 
achieved ROEs of 11.28 percent and 11.43 percent, respectively. The Company has requested 
and received the automatic 31 day extension provided by Rule 25-6.1352, F.A.C., for its July 
2010 ESR. FPL has also received an extension for filing the 2010 Forecasted ESR. 

Paragraph 6 does not bar FPL from recovery of costs otherwise contemplated by the 
Stipulation; does not apply to requests to change FPL's base rates that would become effective 
after the Stipulation expires; and does not limit any party's rights in proceedings to change base 
rates in proceedings allowed by Paragraph 6. 

Paragraph 7: Paragraph 7 addresses the amortization of the $894 million depreciation 
reserve surplus (Total Depreciation Surplus) the Commission identified in the Final Order. By 
the tenus of this paragraph, FPL would be given flexibility in the amount of reserve surplus 
amortization it would record in each year of the 3-year settlement period. The Joint Movants 

3 Based on the projected revenue requirements for the period June 2011 - December 2011. or the 7 months WEe 3 
is expected to be in commercial service in 201 1 , 

- 9­



Docket~os.080677-EI,090130-EI 

Date: October 8, 2010 

have agreed that FPL would amortize an amount of the Total Depreciation Surplus necessary for 
it to maintain an ROE, measured on an FPSC actual, adjusted basis, of at least 9 percent and no 
more than 11 percent in each 12-month period of the settlement term. The maximum annual 
amortization amount is $267 million and the maximum 3-year total amortization amount is $776 
million, unless a greater amortization amount is needed to avoid a surveillance report showing 
earnings of less than 9 percent in any given year. Additionally, FPL is required to use the 
remaining available Total Depreciation Surplus for the purpose of increasing its earned ROE to 
at least 9 percent before initiating a petition to increase base rates. 

If FPL records less than $267 million in a given year, it is permitted to carry forward and 
increase the maximum yearly amortization that may be recorded in a subsequent year of the 
settlement term. For example, if FPL records an amortization of $200 million in 2010 so that its 
ROE is in the 9 percent to 11 percent range, it would be permitted to carry forward and record in 
2011 or 2012 the $67 million difference between the amount booked and the yearly cap of $267 
million, in addition to the $267 million capped amount for 2011. To the extent there exists any 
remaining unamortized reserve surplus at the end of the 3-year settlement period. FPL would 
amortize it in 2013 in accord with the 4-year amortization period approved in the Final Order 
unless the Commission requires a different result pursuant to a fmal rate order effective on or 
after January 1, 2013. 

Paragra,ph 9: Paragraph 9 provides that the cost of service and rate design issues remain 
as set forth in the Final Order. This paragraph also allows FPL to request approval of new or 
revised rate schedules or tariff provisions, provided that such request does not increase any base 
rates during the term of the Stipulation unless the new or revised tariff is optional. 

Staff has reviewed the terms of the Stipulation, and believes that the Stipulation provides 
a reasonable resolution ofthe outstanding issues in Docket ~os. 080677-EI and 090130-EI and is 
in the public interest. Therefore, staff recommends approval of the Stipulation. 

- 10­

~~----~~~~--~~~----------



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130-EI 
Date: October 8,2010 

Issue 2: Should the Commission grant Thomas Saporito's Petition for Base Rate Proceeding? 

Recommendation: No. The Commission should not grant the Petition for Base Rate 
Proceeding. The petition does not meet the requirements of Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C., because it 
fails to allege any material issue of disputed facts. (Bennett) 

Staff Analysis: 

SAPORITO'S PETITION 

On January] 9,2010, six days after the Commission voted on FPL's petition for a general 
rate case, Thomas Saporito filed a Petition for the Conduct of a General Rate Case and Request 
for Hearing and Leave to Intervene. Saporito asks that the Commission conduct a general 
investigation andlor a general rate case of FPL's rates as approved at the January 13, 2010, 
Agenda Conference. Saporito asks that the Commission detennine whether FPL's rates effective 
as of that date should be reduced andlor refunded. 

Saporito states that he intends to rely upon the evidence and testimony filed in Docket 
No. 080677-EI. He states that the disputed issues of material fact will include but will not be 
limited to, whether FPL's current electric rates should be decreased. Saporito states he reserves 
the right to identify and develop additional issues as the docket progresses. 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

Staff recommends the Commission deny Saporito's petition for base rate proceeding 
because it fails to meet the criteria established in Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C. Staff believes the 
petition fails to allege any disputed issues of material fact, which the Commission has not 
already resolved by the issuance of Order No. PSC-I0-0153-FOF-EI. 

It is staffs opinion that this petition would be nothing more than a rehearing of the prior 
proceeding. The Commission heard, considered, and rendered its decision based on the evidence 
in the record. Included in the record is testimony filed by Saporito, OPC, and other intervenors, 
arguing for a rate decrease. Mr. Saporito states he will rely on that same evidentiary record in 
the new proceeding for a rate decrease. Therefore, the Commission has already resolved all 
issues ofdisputed fact which were before it regarding the rates that FPL would charge. 

Furthennore, Saporito's interests were represented in this docket. Saporito participated 
as a party in the FPL rate case docket. Saporito was granted intervenor status by Order No. PSC­
09-0280-PCO-EI, issued April 29, 2010 in this docket. Saporito filed testimony and evidence in 
the docket, conducted discovery, and filed a prehearing statement. On August 13,2009,4 days 
prior to the Prehearing Conference, Saporito withdrew from the docket citing health reasons, and 
the withdrawal was accepted by the Prehearing Officer. The hearing was conducted over several 
weeks in August, September and October. On October 2, 2009, Saporito filed a Withdrawal of 
his Motion to Withdraw which was denied by the presiding officer as an untimely new petition to 
intervene. See Order No. PSC-09-0687-PCO-EI, issued October 14,2009. 



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090l30-EI 
Date: October 8, 2010 

While Saporito was not physically present at the technical hearings in the proceeding, his 
and all other consumers' interests were represented by both OPC and AG. By statute, OPC 
provides "legal representation for the people of the state [of Florida] in proceedings before the 
[Public Service] commission ... ," Section 367.0611, F.S. The AG, as chief legal officer of the 
state of Florida, was granted intervention on behalf of the state of Florida. As part of his position 
in the request to intervene, the AG cited State ex. ReI. Shevin v. Yarborough. 257 So. 2d 891 
(Fla. 1972) for the proposition that "there is no statute which prohibits the Attorney General from 
representing the State of Florida as a consumer, and offering such evidence and argument as will 
benefit its citizens." See Order No. PSC-09-0289-PCO-EI, issued May 1,2009, in this docket. 

CONCLUSION 

The petition for a new base rate proceeding seeks a different decision, a reduction of base 
rates on the same factual record as was used by the Commission to reach its decision in the Final 
Order. Saporito participated in the issues that were ultimately decided by the Commission in the 
Final Order. Therefore, Saporito's petition fails to state any material issue of disputed fact and 
should be dismissed as failing to meet the requirements of Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C. 

- 12 ­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130-EI 
Date: October 8, 2010 

Issue 3: Should these dockets be closed? 

Recommendation: Yes. These dockets should be closed upon the expiration of the time for 

appeaL (Bennett) 


Staff Analysis: These dockets should be closed upon the expiration of the time for appeal. 


- 13 ­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130·EI Attachment 1 
Date: October 8, 2010 

BEFORE TIlE FLORIDA PUBUC SERVICE COMMJSSJON 

In rc: Petition for increase in rates by 
Florida Power & Light Company. 

) 
) 
) 

Docket No. 080677-ID 

In re; 2009 comprehensive depreciation 
study by Florida PO'WCl' & Ligba Company. 

) 
) 
) 

DodcetNo.09OllO-EI 

STIPULATION AND SETn..EMENT 

WHBREAS.FIorida Power & Light CoJnp8l1Y ("FPL" or the "Company"). the Office of 

fue Attorney General ("AO"), the Office of Public CoUWICI (",OPC"), the Florida Industrial 

Power Uaers Group ("f'fPUO',), the Plorida 1tetai1 Federation (,'FRF'), the South Florida 

Hospital and Healthoarc Asaociation (",SFHHAn), fue Federal Executive Agutcies ("FEA") and 

the A&loeiatcd Industries of Florida ("AlF') have sipcci tbi4 StlpulEttion and Settlement (the 

"AgreemMt"j unless the context clearly requires otherwise. the term ''Patty'' or "Parties" meanr 

a sienatorY 10 this Agreement): and. 

WHEREAS, on MardI 16, 2009, FPL petitioned the Plorlda Public Service Commission 

("FPSC" or "Commiuion") for an incroue in base mtca ofappI'Oxlmtttdy $1.044 billion in 2010, 

a subsequent)'eM adjustmenl to base rates ofapproximateJy $241.4 million in 2011, approval to 

continue the Gencmtim Base Rate Adjustment meclumism to adjust base 1'8tes for the addltion of 

new aenerating plants Sl..Icllas the West County Energy Center Unit 3 ("West County Unit 3") 

that is projected to go into ;service in June 2011. and other ~Iated relief; and 

WHERP..AS. on March J6, 2009. FPL filed. comprehm1sive depreciation studies in 

aCcordance with FPSC Rule 2S.6.0436(8)(a), FlQrida AdminisUative Code; and 

- 14­

http:WHERP..AS


Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130-EI Attachment 1 
Date: October 8, 2010 

WHEREAS, 1he Parties ftled voluminous prepared testimony and exhibits, conducted 

extensive discovery, participated in nine service hearings and fifteen days ofteclmlcal hearings 

held by the Commission, and fully briefed their positions to the Commission following the 

conclusion ofthe hearings: and 

WHEREAS, the Commission imIed Order No. PSC10-0 1 S3-FOF..m on MaIdll7, 2010 

in tho above doc:.keta ("the Final Ordor). in which the Commission approved II. base rate inCll:lllSe 

effective March 1,2010 of approximately $75.5 million; and 

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2010. FPL and FIPUO filed motions for RICODSlderation of 

certain upeecs aftho Final Order; and 

WHE.REA.~. all Parties have the right to appeal the Final Order, lIS revised by the 

CoDllSl.iJlioll'8 decillion on r=onsidcration. to the Supreme Court of Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties recopize that this is a period of lIubsWltial ceonomic 

llllC«'tainty and !hat this Agreement will provide rate certainty to FPL's customers dudng the 

term of the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties to tbis Agreement have undertaken to nISOM the Issues nsbc:d In 

these proceodings 110 lIS to maintain a de~ ofstability lIS to FPL's base rata ud cbaraes; 

NOW TREREFOR.E. in consideration of the r~going and the covenants contained 

herein. the Pamca hereby stipulate and agree: 

I. 	 This AgNement will become effoctive upon approval and final order of the Commission 

(the "Implementation Date") and continue throuah the IllSt billing cycle in December 

2012 (the period from the Implementation Date through the lut biJUng cycle in 

December 2012 may be referred to heroin lIS tbe ''Tmn''). Base I'III:es set in the Final 

Ot:der shaJl remain unchansed during the Tcnn except as otherwise permitted in this 

2 

- 15 ­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI. 090130-EI Attachment 1 
Date: October 8,2010 

2. 	 Nothing in this Agreemenl shall preclude FPL {rom requesting !he Commission to 

approve the s:eeovcry of COIIts that are recoverable through base rates under the llUOleat 

cost recovery statute. Section 366.93, F10rlda StawWi, aDd Commission Rule 2S~.0423. 

F .A.C. Partles may pat1icipate In nuclear cost J!CIcovery proceedings and proceedings 

related thereto and may oppose FPL's requests. 

3. 	 Nothing in thia A.gteemem shall ~Iudo FPL from petitioning the Commission to seck 

ft'COvery of costs associated with any .storms without the appJieatioll of any form of 

eaminp tesl or measure and irrespeetive ofprevious or oumllt base rate eamiqs or level 

of theoretical d~ou re5CCVe. Consistent with the rate deaisn 11ldhod set forth in 

Order No. PSC..()6.()464·FOF·EJ. the Parties aaree that recovery of storm costs from 

customers will begin. on an interim basis, sixty days following the filing of a c:ost 

recovery petition and tariff' with the Commlalon and will be based on a 12-month 

recavory pcrioc1 if the storm costs do not exceed $4.0011,000 kWh 00 mon1hly residential 

customar bills. 1n the ~ the storm costs exc:eed that level. any additional costs Us 

ex:cen of $4.00f1.000 kWh sball be recovered in a subsequent year or years as 

delumioed by the Commission. All storm related costs shall be calwlated and diS\lOllCd 

OfpunlUWlt to Conunisllion Rule 2S-6.()J43. F.A.C •• and will be limited to com Rsulting 

from a tropictl system named by the National Hurricane Center or its ISUCOCMOr, to the 

estimate of incremental co:Ila above the level of storm reserve prior to the stann and to 

tho rcpJ.cnishmcnt of the slonn rcse:rve to the level as of the Implementation Date. The 

- 16­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130~EI Attachment 1 
Date: October 8,2010 

Parties to tbls Agreement ~ not preoludcd from participating in any such proceedings. 

The Parties agree that the $4,0011.000 kWh cap in this Parqraph l will apply in 

anrecate for a c:alcmdar year; provided. however, that FPL may petition the Commission 

to allow FPL to increase: the initial 12 month recovery beyond. $4.0011,000 kWh in the 

event FPL ineuu in excess of $800 milHon of storm recovery com that qualify for 

recovery in a given ealendar year. inclusive of the amount needed to replenish the storm 

reserve to the level that existed as of the Implementation Date. All Parties n'JI«VC their 

right to opposo such Ii petition. '.The Patties expressly agree that any proootding to 

recover costs 8lI1OOiatcd with any atorm shall not be a vehicle for a ~ cason type 

inquiry concerning the expenses, investment, or financial ruults of opcriltions of the 

Company and shall not apply aoy Corm of earnings test or measure or consider previous 

or current base rate eamings or level ofthc::oretical depreciation reserve. 

4. 	 Nothing shall preclude the Company from requesting the CommissioD to approve the 

mlOVCry ofcosts (a) that are ofa type which traditionally and historically would be, have 

been. or are PR!$CJ1tly recovered through cost recovery clau:JCS or 1UJdIar:ps. or (b) that 

are incnmcntal COlts not currently rccovcrcd in base rates which the Lcaislaturc or 

Commillllion determines are clause reooverable subscqwmt to tbtl approval of this 

Aan:emont. It is the intent of tho Parties in this Paraaraph" that FPL not be allowed to 

recover through cost J'CICO'Yer)' clauses incrcaacs in the magnitude of costs of t.ypca or 

categories (includins but not limited to, for example, in....estment In and mainteuanoc of 

transmission assets) that have been md traditionally. historically. and ordinarily would be 

recovered thJ:ouP base rates. It is further the intent of 1he Partios to reoognize that 1m 

4 

- 17­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130·EI Attachment 1 
Date: October 8, 2010 

aulhorlzed governmental entity may impose requirements on FPL invoMII8 new or 

atypical kinds (If oosts (includina but not limited to. for example. requirements related to 

cyber'seourity). and, concurn:ntly with the imposition of such rcqwn:mcnts. the 

Legislature and/or Commisskm may authorize FPL to RCOVCl' those related costs through 

a cost recovery cllWlJe. Nothing in this Agreement shall affect the slURs from claWiIC to 

baae rate recovery and from base mte to clause recovery that were approved in tho Fhlal 

Order. 

S. 	 <a> FPL projeeta that West County Unit 3 will enter oommcrcln1 aervice during the 

SUDllDCI' of 2011, when Ibis Agtcemcnt is in cff'cct. The Parties agree that, beginning 

with the fkIIt billins cyole Oft or aftw the date Oil which West Coumy Unit 3 entm 

COIlllllCNiaJ service. FPL sball be authorized to recover during the remainder of the 

aaIendar year U!at portiDn ofthe projected non--fuel revenUe requirements associated with 

ppt.'s West CouDty Unit 3 whioh equals the projected fuel savings associated with the 

operation of West CQunty Unit 3 through the balmce of the calendar year via FPL', 

eapw::ity oost recovery cla~. Thereafter during the Term. FPL shall be authorized to 

colkct annually through its capacity cost recovery clause that portion of the annual 

It\venlle requirements assooiated with west County Unit 3 that equates to the projected 

armual fuel savings associated with the addition ofWest County Unit 3, provided that if 

the: projected f'uol cost!l8.vinga are greater than the 8IlI1uai nwCllUCI requirements of West 

County Unit 3, then FPL's recovery p\ltSUM.t to thia section shan be limited to the IIIIDwsJ 

revenue requirements ofWest County Unit 3. 

- 18 ­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130-EI Attachment 1 
Date: October 8,2010 

(b) The revenue requirements associated with West County Unit 3 quantified 

pursuant to this paragraph ,hall be allocated to cUStOmer cluscs utilizing the same cost of 

service IUId me design methodology that was approwd in the Final Order. The projected 

non-fuel annual revenue requirement associated with West County Unit 3 will reflect the 

costs upon which the cumulative present value revenue requirements were predicated. 

and pursuam to which a need detennination was granted by the Commission in Order No. 

PSC-O&-OS91-fOF-EI, 8S adjusted by the application ofa 10% return on equity in lieu of 

the "tum on equity that wu UlIcd in the dc;tcrmination of need proceeding. FPL will 

calculate and submit for Commission confmnation the amount of the revenue 

requirement at the time it submlts its capacity clause projection films for the- year that the 

pllUJt is 10 go iDto service. If the actual capital costs of West County Unit 3 are lower 

than projected in the need determination procecdina, the lower figure shall coJlBtitute the 

full revenue requirements. If actual capital costs for West County Unit J are higher than 

the costs projected in the need determination proceoding, FPL, at its option, may initiate a 

limited proceeding to recover such additional costs in future ratemaking proceedings 

subsequent to the terminatioll ofthis Agreement. FPL'II request to recover such additional 

costs shalt be governed by the standards of Commission Rule 25-22.082(1 S), F.A.C. Any 

Party to this Agrcaru:nt shall be permitted to intervene in such limited proceeding to 

challenge FPL's request to recover such costs. However, while FPL shall calculate the 

total revenue requirements for West County 3 in this manner, the amount of the revenue 

requirements associated with West County Unit 3 that FPL may collect through its 

capacity cost recovery clause from customers during the Term shall be limited by the 

projected fuel savings described in this paragraph. 

6 

- 19­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130-EI Attachment 1 
Date: Octo her 8, 2010 

(e) FPL shall implement for the remainder of the calendar year in which West COUrIty 

Unit 3 achieves commct'Cial service a revised fuel cost recovery factor that reflects the 

projected fuel savings essociat\:d with the addition of West COunly Unit 3 to ita 

gen«alln8 fleet. FPL shall ql.\llAtlfy the projeoted filel savings 8.IIlOCiated with tn. 

addition of West County Unit 3 dJrouah the use of the same eomputerized limulations of 

its $ystem and eurreot BSJIDllPfions and data repniing unit performance. system load. and 

fuel costs that it emploYS to project its fuel costs in the fuel cost recovery proceeding to 

compere the total fuel costs that FPL woold meW' wltbaut the addition of West County 

Unit 3 to the total fuel costs it will incur with the addition of West County Unit 3. 

Simultaneously with the implementation of the revised fuel coat recovery factor that 

incorpon&tell the ftIe1 savings 8SBOCiated with the addition of Weat County Unit 3, FPL 

shall be authorized to begin collecrina the portion of tho rcvenuo roquiremcmts aaooiated 

with West Coumy Unit 3 that is equivalent to the filet savings projected Cor west County 

Unit 3 through the capacity east recovery clause. The revised fuel COlt recovory faetor 

and the revised capacity cost recovery footor shaD be calculated and their implementation 

timed 110 as to eccompUsb the intent of the Partiell. which is thai: n:venuc:l collected to 

reeovcr the costs ofownll18 and opcratJng West County Unit 3 shall be comp1etoly offset 

by projected fuel savings associated with the unit during the Term. li}tL shall submit the 

revised fueJ eon ~ foetor and supporting ealcuJation.'1 to the Commission and to 

the Parties at the time it submits tho quantification of West County Unit 3'1 revenue 

teqWrements. Otbcr Parties shalJ have the rlght to contest FPL'll projection of tilel cost 

saYings associeIed with West County Unit 3. 

1 

- 20­

---._---­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130-EI Attachment 1 
Date: October 8,2010 

(d) FPL's right to n:cover the portion of !he noo-tucl revenue requirt'ments for West 

County Unit 3 that is offset by projected fuel savings pU1'llU8llt to this Paragraph S sball 

survivetcnnination of this Agreement and shall continuo lIDtU such time as new base 

rates are authorized for FPL that are based on a test year that reflects the then applicable 

non-fuel revenue .requirements for west Countl' Unit 3. The Parties undmtand aDd agree 

that this PllfIlSJ'8,ph .5 shall not be construed as authorizing FPL to defer the tcCOgDition of 

any costs associated with owning and operaDnS West County Unit 3, or defer the 

collection of any portion of the calculated annual revenue requirements associated with 

West County Unit 3 that exceeds the projected fuel savinss associated with the unit, to 

future periods. During this Agreement FPL shall book the full investment and all eosfS of 

owning and operating tbe unit, lncludinS depreciation expense, of West County Unit 3 

during the calendar year to which such investment and costs relate. f·urther. when 

quantifying the investment in West CoUJIty Unlt 3 to be included in rate bB80 during 

future base rate prooeed.inp. FPL shall rcco,gnize :tUlly the accumulated depredation 

associated with West County Unit 3 that it records dllring the Tenn. It is the intent of the 

Parties that the provisions regarding West County Unit 3 are integral to and interrelated 

with the other provisions oftroa Agreement. Accordingly, nothing in this Paragraph .5 

shall be comtrucd to limit the ability of FPL and the ather Parties to invoke their 

respective ripts to seek changes in bllSc rates pursuant to Paragrapb 6 of this Agreement 

in tbe event the inclusion of the <:cst! and revenues associated with West County Unit 3 

in accordance with this Panlgrapb S in the calculation of FPL's earned return on equity 

cause FPI!s earned retum on equity to trigger a threshold ofParagraph 6 below. 

8 

- 21 ­

~ --_.... _--- ....._--- .. -------­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130-EI Attachment 1 
Date: October 8, 2010 

6. 	 Notwiths1anding Paragraph 1 above. if WI.,,·s earned return on common equity falls 

below 9% during the Tcnn on an FPL momhly eat:ninp surve.iUanee report stated on lID 

FPSC actual, adjUlted basis, PPL may petition the FPSC to amend its base rates, eitbct as 

8 ~ rate proc:eedins under Sections 366.06 and 366.07, Florida SlBtutes, and/or 115 a 

limited proceeding under Section 366.076, Florida Statutes. (Tb:rouabout this 

Agreement. "FPSC actual, adjulUld basis" and .. actual adjUS10d earned retum" shall man 

results rcfl~ all adjustmellts to FPL' s books n:quired by the Commission. by rule or 

OMcr, but cxoluding pro forma, weather-related EUljustments.) If FPL files a petition to 

initiate a general tate proceoding pursuant to this provision, FPL may ""fUOS! an interim 

mtc lDcrcaIe punlutUlt to the provisiOJUl of Section. 366.011, Florida Sta!Utea. The other 

Parties to this AgreeIftOlU shall be entitled to partjdpate itt any proceeding iIrlCiated by 

FPL to inaease base rates pursuant to this JlIIl'8lP'8Ph. and may oppose FPL's request. 

Notwithstanding Paragraph 1 above. if FPL's earned rctu.m on common equity exceeds 

11 % during the Term on an FPL monthly earnings surveillance report stated on an FPBC 

actual, adjusted basis, any other Party shIIll be entitled to petition the Commission for a 

"view of FPL's base ratea. In any case initiated by FPL or any other Party Pur&U8l1t to 

this paragraph., all parties will have full rights conferred by law. NotwithstBnding 

Paragraph I above, this Agreement shall temJinate upon the effective date of any final 

order issued in any such proc:ecdinl pummnt to this IJaragrapb 6 that eha.nges FPL's base 

nues prior to December 31. 2012. This Paragraph 6 (a) shall not be oonstrued to bar or 

limit FPL to any recovery of costs otherwise contemplated by this Agreement; (b) shall 

not apply to any request Co change FPL's base rates that would becomo effeotivc aftcIr this 

A(P'flemel'1t terminates; and (0) sball not limit any Party's rights in prvc:ccdinp 

- 22­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI. 090130-EI Attachment 1 
Date: October 8,2010 

conceming cb.aDges to bue rates that would beeom.e oftbctive subsequent to the 

termi.Dal'ion of this Agrccmcnt to argue that FPL's authorized ROE mage should be 

different tIwl 9% to 11 %. 

7. 	 In the Final Order, the Commission determined a net thcotetical depreciation reserve 

surplus in the total amount of $894 million ("Total Depreciation Surplus'"). The 

Commission directed FPL to amortize the Total Dc:preciation SurplUli over four years.. 

The PartiOll h~y &gnIO that in any given year of this A.greemem. FPL IlhaJI have 

discmioo to vary the amount of amortization of Total Depleciation Surplus taken in that 

year, provided that (a) for any survcillanoc reports submit10d by FPL during which its 

return on equity (measured on an FPSC actual, adjUSR:d buis) would otherwise fall 

below 9%, FPL must amortize at least the amount of the availablo Tobd Dcprec:iatioo. 

Surplus nct:lC3IRII'1to maintain ira eu:h such 12-month period a return on equity 0(90,(,; (b) 

FPL may not amortize Total Depreciation SurplUll In an amount that results bt FPL 

achieving a return on equity of greater than 11% (~ on all FPSC actual, adjusttd 

basis) in any such 11-month period as measured by surveillance reports submitted by 

FPL durin& the Tenn; I!Dd (0) FPI. shall amortize no more 1ban $267 million ofin. Total 

Depreciadon. SurplUli per calendar year during the Teno (but if lcp than chia maximum 

yearly amonizatlon is taken in any calendar year during the Tema. then the temalnlng 

available amortization amount will c:any forward to increase the maximum yearly 

amortization that may be used in any subsequent calendar year throughout the Term). 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, in nu ~cnt sba11 FPL IUllCIrth:e more dlan 5776 million of 

its Total J)ep.reciarion SwplU3 during the period January 1.2010, throulJb December 31, 

10 

- 23 ­

._-_.. _------------------ ­



Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130-EI Attachment 1 
Date: October 8, 2010 

2012, unless a greater amount of8It'IOttization ill necessary to avoid a surveillance report 

showing an FPSC actual adjusted RtUm on equity of less than 9%. FPL shall oot satisfy 

the requirement of Pllfll8l8Ph 6 tha1 it. actual adjUllb'ld earned mum on equity must fall 

below 9% on a monthly surveillance report before it may Initiate a petition to increase 

base rates during the Term unless FPL fIm 1J3eS any of1he Total Depreciation SwpJus 

that remains available for the purpotO of increasma its earned return. on equity to at least 

9% for the period in question. 

8. 	 No PlII1.y to this Agreement will request, support, or seek 10 impose a change in the 

applk:atl.on of any provision hereof. Except as provided in Paraaraph 6. a PIlI'ty to this 

Asreement will neither seek nor support any redw:tion In FPL's buo rates, including 

limited, interim or any other rate docreaaes. tba1 would take etTed prior to the first billing 

cycle for Januaxy 20J3, except for any such reduction requested by FPL or as otherwise 

provided for in this Agreement. FPL shall not !leek interim, limited. or Sen.eral base rate 

relief during the Term except IS provided for in Paragraph 6 of this Agreement. FPL is 

not precluded from seeking .interim, Umieed or general base rate relief that would be 

effective during or after the first biUing cycle in JanUIII'Y 2013. Such interim JdJcfmay be 

based on time periods befon:l January 1.2013, eonsisteDt witb SectJon 366.071, Florida 

Statutes, and ealcu.I8ted without regard to tbe provisions ofChis Agreement. 

9. 	 Cost of service and rate design methodologies will be as sct forth In the Final Order. 

Nothing in this Agreement will pl"CQlude the Company fivm filing and. the Commission 

from approving any new or revised tariff' provisions or rate schedules requested b)' FPL, 

provided that such tariff request does not inorease eny existing base ra~ COinJlOllCmT of a 

11 

- 24­

http:applk:atl.on


Docket Nos. 080677·EI, 090130-EI Attachment 1 
Date: October 8, 2010 

tariffor ralc sc:bed.ule during the Term unless the application ofsucl1 new or nrvised tariff 

or tBle schedule is optional to the Company's eustomera. 

10. 	 'Ibe provisions of this Asreement aro eontingent on approval of this Agreement in its 

entirety by the Commission. The Parties further apeo that they wiU support thi$ 

As:rccmcmt and will not request or support any order, reli~ outcome, or result in cont1iet 

with the terms of this Agneement in any administrative or judicial proccedina relating 10, 

n"viewing. or cb8IIeDging the cstabIiahment, approval, adoption, or implementation of 

this Agreement or the subject matter bereof. No party will assert in any proceeding b$fore 

the Commission 1haI. this Agn:ement or any orUte tcrrms in the Agreement sball have any 

precedcatial value. Approval of this Agreemont in its entirety will resolve all matters in 

Docket Nos. 080677-BI and 090130·Bl pursuant 10 and in accordance with Section 

120.51(4), Florida Statutes. Upon approval of this Agmcment in its entirety by the 

Commissioll. FPL and FlPUO wlll withdraw tfIcir respective Motiona for 

Reoonsideration of the Final Ord.er. 1'beIe Dockets will be closed effective on the date 

the Commisskm Onler approving this Agreement is final and no Party shall seek 

appellate review of any order issued in these Dockets. 

11. 	 This A.greer.Itent is dated all of Aupst 20. 2010. It may be executed in counterpart 

originaJs, and a facsimile ofan origiDaJ signatUre shall b$ deemod an origtnal. 

In W~ Whtroof. the Parties evidence their acceptIIllc8 and aarecment with the 

provisions ofthis Agreement by their signature. 

12 

- 25­



Attachment 1 Docket Nos. 080677-EI, 090130-EI 
Date: October 8, 2010 

Florida R.etail PodcratiOD 
R.obert Soheft'el Wrisbt. BsqI1irc 
John T. LaVia,. m. Bsquirc 

JIIcIrIO ._"LIP! c-,-y Young VIII As8aI.delp. r.A. 
700 UaIv_ 8auJ..,1I"d ns South Adams Street, Suite 2001_a.dI, PL 33401 

TaUahaaeo, Florida 32301 

"9lf"~ B~J5I-Robed SobofFol Wriabt 'if --. 
The Honorable Bill McCollum, Attorney Oeneral 
'Office of the Attorney General . 
The Capitol-PLOt 
TaUabassee, FL 32399-1050 

By: &= fJ Om. .-/
atri.cia A. Conners 


C«ilia Bradloy 


omoo ofPublic CourIIo1 

clo 1"he florida LcgiaJatwe 

111 West Madison St. SUite 812 

TaJlab,SllM. FL 323 400 


Tbe Florida lIIdutO:ial Power Users (]roup 
JonC. Moyle., Jr•• BequIre 
Vicki Gordon JC.authuua. Esq. AllCIOialod ~ otPlodda 
Keefe Anc:borII Oordorl & Moyle, P A TImeIa L PcnIuo. Seq.
118 North Gadsden Street 516 North .A4tmat 
TalJabusee, PI.. 32301 TaJlahusee, PL 32301 

By: Ju,.,!h \I-~ 
Tamola L Perdue 


